11§+,
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

3PT SEEDBED FINISHER

WIH.-RICH

PO Box 1030

Wahpeton, ND 58074

PH (701) 642-2621

Fax (701) 642-3372

Printed in USA (74143} J-M 500 4/95 Parts Fax (701) 642-3819




PERSONAL SA
ALL PERSONNEL Ih
AND/OR OPERATIO
INFORMED OF

IMPORTANT!
H THE ASSEMBLY
PMENT MUST BE




Remove all wires and arrange the parts conve-
niently.

NOTE: Always wear safety glasses or goggles
and be careful when cutting wires and steef bands
as they are under tension and will spring back
when cut,

Wherever the terms "left" and "right" are used,
it must be understood to mean from a position
behind and facing the machine.

Lubricate all bearings and moving parts as you
proceed and make sure they work freely.

Loosely install all boits connecting mating parts
before final tightening.

When tightening bolts, they must be torqued to
the proper number of foot-pounds as indicated
in the table unless specified. It is important that
all bolts be kept tight.

On new machinés, all nuts and bolts must be
rechecked after a few hours of operation.

GRADE 2 GRADE 5 GRADE 8
TORQUE N FOOT POUNDS

BOLTOIA B P12 | 8|38 1
HEXHEAD o toag | we ] 1s [ el iR
UINCGR2 B4 & | O | XD
LNCGRD DB | | A 0|
UINCGEH 4 KD | W | Mo ke
UINFGR2 a 8l KR | I8} 22 | X8
UNFGES AR I SR R . O G & Y/
NGB RN CEE - REBE

TORQUE EPS

ASSEMBLY INFORMATION

When replacing a bolt, use only a bolt of the same
grade or higher. Except in shear bolt applications,
where you must use the same grade bolt.

Bolts with no markings are grade 2

Grade 5 bolts furnished with the machine are
identified by three radial lines on the head.

Grade 8 bolts furnished with the machine are
identified by six radial lines on the head.

All U-bolts are grade 5.

4 N

THIS SYMBOL USED TO CALL YOUR
ATTENTION TO INSTRUCTIONS CON-
CERNING YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY,
BE SURE TO OBSERVE AND FOLLOW
\'HIESE INSTRUCTIONS /

AG165.EPS



6 ROW 30 (14'4") RIGID SBF

LEFT SIDE
FRAME REAR JACK
REAR B<R , (SEE PAGE 9)

3/4NCx1-3/4 GRS
BOLT
RIGHT SIDE FRAME
ANC NUT

\ LEFT SIDE
\ FRAME

34NCx1-3/4 GRS
BOLT

RIGHT SIDE FRAME

APPROXIMATELY % )
173-1/4"

SEE 3PT, PAGE 10 FOR

ASSEMBLY 6178757
MAIN FRAME
6 ROW 40 (19'3") RIGID SBF
REAR BAR
RIGHT SIDE FRAME
LEFT SIbE REAR JACK

FRAME (SEE PAGE 9)

3/4NCx1-3/4 GRS
, BOLT

RIGHT SIDE FRAME

MAIN FRAME

3/4NC NUT

3/4 LOCK
WASHER

APPROXIMATELY 850
229-5/8"

LEFT SIDE
SEE 3PT, PAGE 10 FOR \ FRAME
ASSEMBLY
3/4NCx1-3/4 GRS
BOLY

Ci-78758



6 ROW 40 (19'3") SBF
2 ROW 40 MAIN FRAME

REAR BAR
REAR JACK

\ / (SEE PAGE 9)

RIGHT SIDE FRAME
34NCx1-3/4 GRS

LEFT SIDE
FRAME

3/4NCx1-3/4 GRS
BOLT

MAIN FRAME Ch78154

SEE 3P7, PAGE 10 FOR

ASSEMBLY
8 ROW 40 (25'10'") SBF
4 ROW 40 MAIN FRAME

REAR BAR RIGHT HARROW

RIGHT SIDE FRAME CARRIER

REAR JACK
s (SEE PAGE 9)
MAIN FRAME . Y - LEFT HARROW
\ ) _ _~” CARRIER
ay A J et . 'S . '

3/4NCx1-3/4 GR5
BOLT

FRAME

APPROXIMATELY 7Rl N 3/4NCx1-3/4 GRS

150-3/4" NS BOLT
REAR CROSS BAR
3/4NC NUT
SEE 3PT, PAGE 10 FOR 3/4 LOCK WASHER

ASSEMBLY

CL781565



8 ROW 30 (19'4") & 10 ROW 30 (24'4"") SBF

4 ROW 30 MAIN FRAME
REAR JACK
(SEE PAGE 9)
RIGHT SIDE FRAME LEFT SIDE
/ FRAME
o, , 3/4NCx1-3/4 GRS

BOLY

> / REAR BAR

CI78756

SEE 3PT, PAGE 10 FOR
ASSEMBLY

10 ROW 40 (32'5") SBF
4 ROW 40 MAIN FRAME

REAR BAR
RIGHT SIDE FRAME RIGHT HARROW

CARRIER
WING REST " i /4NC NUT
Sy il 3/4 LOCK ,LEFT HARROW
: b » J’ WASHER CARRIER
MAIN FRAME : 3/ANCx1-3/4 GRS
N

SN

REAR JACK

73 EE PA
S\ g~ (SEEPAGES)
£ _ . o
RS ST

g2t {7 )

K -‘;3‘\_.(

4"@%’5}// I LEFTsioE

APPROXIMATELY (X 77 \ 3
150-3/4" &4'% n FRAME
1/2NCx3-1/2 GRS BOLT . REAR CROSS BAR

SEE 3PT, PAGE 10 FOR ' %’{_‘?“‘3’4 GR5
ASSEMBLY '

12NCx1-1/2 GRS BOLY

CL-7E760



8 ROW 30 (19'4") SBF

1-1/4"0Dx1"IDx4.64" LONG 2 ROW 30 WING
HINGE BUSHING

1" FLAT WASHER \ A /1NCX6 GRS BOLY
1NC LOCK NUT: 2> -~ 3M16xt-1/4 HAIR PIN COTTER
/ \, /

THENCx2-1/2 REAR BAR PIN 3/4x6

GRS BOLT ,"’@}:“‘I ' SHIM (1/16", 1/8", 1/4")
3116x1-1/4 HAIR PIN COTTER ™~ N ) 5/8NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT

LEFT SIDE
FRAME
TI16NG ' .

1.3/8"DIAX11.56 5§
HINGE y gl
3/8NCx4 GRS BOLT A

Sl
>
N s WING FRAME
v an < 4&\
52-3/4" \Ao
et

CLTBTE2

6 ROW 40 (19'3") & 8 ROW 40 (25'10") SBF
2 ROW 40 WING

1-1/4"00x1"IDx4.64" LONG
HINGE BUSHING

1NCx6 GRS BOLT
/ 3/16x1-1/4 HAIR PIN COTTER

INC LOCK NUT \/‘ /
L / / REAR BAR PIN 3/4x6

7/16NCx2-1/2 / SRy 7 SHIM {1/16", 1/8", 1/4")

GRS BOLY 5/8NCx2-172 GR5 BOLT
REAR WING BAR

N 0 LEFT SIDE FRAME
LOCK NUT ARG / RIGHT SIDE
NG NUT 374 LOCK Ay / FRAME

\./ >@\:~

3/4NCx1-3/4 GRS BOLT

1" FLAT WASHER

1-3/18"DIAX11.56
HINGE PIN

3/8NCx4 GRS BOLT

SHIM (11 GA) TSI WING FRAME
SHIM (16 GA ) APPROXIMATELY ...,\\ /

Ch78187



10 ROW 30 (24'4") SBF
3 ROW 30 WING

1-1/4"0ODx1"1Dx4.64" LONG
HINGE BUSHING

INCx6 GRS BOLT
NG LOCK NUT /
ZANCx-1/2 \ %‘ 3/16x1-1/4 HAIR PIN COTTER
. :
XK HiAT T ——— REAR BAR PIN 3/4x6
2\ o A SHIM (1/16", 1/8", 1/4")
7 5/8NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT

REAR WING BAR
EF”T SIDE FRAME
3 /

3/4 LOCK S

LEFT SIDE
FRAME // WASHER

1" FLAT WASHER

3/16x1-1/4 HAIR PIN

1-3/8"DIAx11 .56

HINGE PIN
&’ 4
3/8NCx4 GRS BOLT
CL78784
SHIM (11 GA.)
SHIM (16 GA.)

3/4NCx1-3/4 GRS BOLT

WING FRAME

STAND CLEAR AT ALL TIMES:

¢ Never walk or stand in the
path of the wings.

® Completely lower wings
before performing service
or adjustments.

® Failure to do so will result
in serious injury or death,
Zeias




10 ROW 40 (32'5") SBF
3 ROW 40 WING

1-1/4"00x1"10x4.64" LONG
HINGE BUSHING
1NCx6 GRS BOLT

1" FLAT WASHER

NG LOCK NUT 3/16x1-1/4 HAIR PIN COTTER
7HENCx2-1/2 , 4 REAR BAR PIN 3/4x6
GR5 BOLT \/ I\ s %

i, ] SHIM (1/16", 1/8", 1/4"
3/16x1-1/4 HAIR PIN /,é S { )
COTTER SE N\ 5/8NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT

3/4NCx1-3/4
GRS BOLT

/ 52 REAR WING BAR
DX ‘ RIGHT SIDE FRAME
D 1 7/16NC ;

LOCK NUT

3/4x2-5/8 PIN

1-3/8"DiAx11.56
HINGE PIN

3/8NCx4 GRS BOLY

SHIM (11 GA)
SHIM (16 GA)

34 LOCK
WASHER

APPROXIMATELY 3/4NC NUT
113-5/8"
LEFT SIDE FRAME

CL78768

WING FRAME

REAR 5/8NC NUT
JACK JACK MOUNT BRACKE
ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Assembie the jack
and Jack mount bracket as
close to a side frame as
possible,

:I..;:
o
Al

Y

CE78511



3PT MOUNT

NOTE: Mast assembly must be centered on
the main frame.

TO AVOID INSURY AND/OR MACHINE DAMAGE:
« Hefer to Operator's Manual for safety Instructions.
» Do not stand or climb on machine when opearating.

C AT A G ORY II HIT CH . g:: :xaérg'urd ftashers and SMV sign when
PLATE s Observe highway trafflc regulations. 23385

7/8NCx9-1/2 GRS BOLT
CLICK PIN
BUSHING 1.03iDx1.250Dx2.25

MAST ASSEMBLY

HITCH PIN
(1"DIAX3.38" LONG)

BUSHING .7701Dx
1.250Dx2.25

RIGHT LOWER gt
HITCH MOUNT

MAST CLAM L7 3/4NCxa-1/2 GRS BOLT
7/8 1LOCK 7 A
WASHER 2 2
7/8NC NUT #e LEFT LOWER HITCH MOUNT

5/8NCx9-1/2 GRS BOLT N— HITCH PIN
1-1/80Dx5" LONG
1.151Dx1.4400x2.86 LONG

BUSHING Cl78160
CATAGORY IIT HITCH
7I8NCx9-1/2 GRS BOLY
PLATE
CLICK PIN

MAST ASSEMBLY

HITCH PIN
{1-1/80Dx5" LONG)

— 5/8NC NUT

BUSHING 1.250Dx
1.121Dx2.19

RIGHT LOWER

HITCH MOUNT
MAST CLAMP N L === L EFT LOWER HITCH MOUNT
7/8 LOCK - HITCH PIN
WASHER {1-1/80Dx5™ LONG)

7/BNG NUT 1.15IDx1.440Dx2.86 LONG

5/8NCx9-1/2 GRS BOLT ~ BUSHING ci7B160A

10 e



NOTE: For safety and ease of setup, it may
be recommended that the tool bar be attached
to a tractor after the hitch points have been
secured. Do not depend on your tractors hy-
draulic system as the sole support of the bar.

Attach the masts to the tool bar center approxi-
mately as shown. Attach the lower hitch points to
the tool bar as shown for your particular 3PT hitch.

3PT HITCH CAT. Il

bk

|

L
|-i~—m 38"

-

ol

-

)

Cryated

3PT QUICK HITCH CAT. 1l

CH78182A

1

MAST ASSEMBLY

3PT HITCH CAT. 11

{

o diod] & z
L——-— 32-1/2" =]
Cl-TR1628
3PT QUICK HITCH CAT. I

My

—




19'3"” & 25'10" HYDRAULICS

NOTE: Hoses will lay on top of the main frame
tube and be held down by tie wraps.

3/8x42 HOSE {FF){6ROW 40)
3/8x62 HOSE fFF}(SROW 30)(10ROW 30)
3/8x83 HOSE (FF){BROW 40){10ROW 40)

3-1/2x24 CYLINDER(BROW 40)(BROW 40)
4x24 CYLINDER({BROW 30){10ROW 30)
4x30 CYLINDER{10ROW 40)

TIE WRAP

s/\
3/8x78 HOSE (FF)

3/8x65 HOSE (FF}{BROW 40
1/2NPTx3/4JiC COUPLER ADAPTER 3/8x83 MOSE {;:;:)fgaow 393(10&0\« 30)
3/8x108 HOSE (FF)(8ROW 40)(10ROW 40)

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent setious injury or death:

& Relieve prassurs on system before
repairing or adjusting or disconnacting.

#® Waar proper hand and ection
when goamhing Wm&”tﬁ'mod or
cardboard netead of hands.

* Keap all componhents in good repair.
SWT00

12



PULL ROD MOUNTING DETAILS

SPIKE TOOTH HARROW

LEFT LOWER HITCH
MOUNT (SHOWN)

.148x2-11/16 SPRING

LOCK PIN
7/16x2-1/2 PIN \

3/16x1-1/4 COTTER PIN
1/2x2-1/4 PN

e
\%\ 5/8NC LOCK NUT
3PT HARROW PULL
ROD 34"

\SIBNC LOCK NUT

BUSHING 1-1/40Dx11/161Dx5/4
SEE PULL ROD MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Chaln mount used on rigid models |
oniy.

PULL ROD |

NOTE: The harrow pull rod fasten to the har-

| row mounting tabs on the back side of the
| main frame and wing frames.

PULL ROD

HARROW MOUNTING
TABS

NO. 5 TOOTH BAR

38 LOCK
WASHER

3/8NC NUT

NO.4 TOOTH BAR
NO. 3 TOOTH BAR
NO. 2 TOOTH BAR

5/8NCx2-1/4 GRS BOLT

G1-77881

NO. 1 TOOTH BAR

i3

3/8NCx1.06x1.9 U-BOLT



REEL

FLANGE BEARING
RIGHT GREASE FITTING GUARD

LOCKING COLLAR

REEL
5/8NC NUT
5/8NC LOCK WASHER

LEFT GREASE FITTING

1/2NCx1-1/2 GRS BOLY

5/8NCx1-1/2 GRS BOLY

BLADE .
1/2 LOCK /
WASHER
BEARING
GUARD

1/2NCx1-3/4 GRS BOLT

177874

14



NOTE: When the gauge wheel is mounted to
the main frame It must be mounted outside
the tractor tires centered between the rows,

When the gauge wheel is mounted to the wing
frame, the tire must be centered between the
rows on a 2 row wing and centered between
the ouiside 2 rows on a 3 row wing.

NOTE: A quick hitch may be heipful in some
cases to help move the unit away from the
cab.

MOUNTING ARM

2.69" HAIRPIN COTTER\
y &
5/8NC NUT / /

5/8 LOCK WASHER

5/8 FLAT WASHER
5/8NF SLOTTED

NUT DUST CAP

RIGID GAUGE WHEEL

TO AVOID INJURY AND/OR EQUIPMENT
DAMAGE:

+ Gauge wheel wili not always clear
tractor cab when cultivator is folded.
Use caution when selecting a mounting
location, 91844

T BIBNC x4 GRS BOLT

/ SEAL
/ s CONE BEARING
SPINDLE ARM ‘

cupP

/ 1/8x1-1/4 COTTER
/ PIN
.,__'-.. @ V . y . = X

Ny /4

5/8NCx6x7-3/8 U-BOLY

CONE BEARING

/1f2NF WHEEL BOLT

~

CrL78159

760x15 6PLY WHEEL
ASSEMBLY




FRONT BED SHANK ASSEMBLY

The sweep mounts are mounted to the front of
the main tool bar of the 3PT Seedbed Finisher as
shown.

The mounts are designed 1o attach by use of ei-
ther a 5/8NCx6x7-3/8 or 5/8NCx7-1/8x8-1/2 U-
bolt, dependent on the size of the tool bar. Posi-
tion the row sweep mounts on the tool bar to match
the row crop spacing of the field being worked.
The sweep mounts should be directly over the
TOW,

In the center of the main unit, near the tractor
3PT mounting area, the offset sweep legs will need
to be used.

There may be other mounting locations on the
main frame or wing sections which will require
an offset sweep leg. In those situations measure
to the sweep mounting holes on the sweep mount
to position the assembly over the row center.

5/8NCx7-1/8x8-1/2 U-BOLT {MAIN)

Mount a chisel plow sweep or spike to the sweep
mount as shown. Position and adjust the sweep
as shown below.

NOTE: When sweeps are used on the Seed
Bed Finisher, a Quick Hitch adapter must be
used to prevent sweeps from hitting the trac-
tor tires.

The rear tractor tires must be located in the
center of the particular row the unit is de-
signed to till. With the row sweeps designhed
to run on the row, the tractor tires must be
located between the sweeps. The sweeps wiii
contact the tires If the tires are not spaced
correctly. it is the operators responsibility to
ensure that the row sweeps do not contact
the tractor tires while operating, raising or
transporting the unit.

NOTE: Offset Row Sweep Leg is offset ieft or
right to avoid interference with other tool bar
components and to maintain an even shank
spacing across implement width,

5/8NCx6x7-3/8 U-BOLT (WING)
ROW SWEEP MOUNT \

5/8 LOCK WASHER
S/8NC NUT
STRAIGHT RO\«\

5/8NCx3 GRS
BOLT

5/8 FLAT WASHER

5/8NCx3 GRS
BOLT

SWEEP MOUNT

CHISEL PLOW SWEEP




FLAT BAR BASKET

SPRING GUIDE
MOUNTING BRACKET

FLAT CLAMP
/ SPRING CAP
! @ SPRING
5/8NCx6 GR2 BOLT » B
(3" OF THREAD) SPRING CAP
ROLLING BASKET ARM
> T

BUSHING

HAIRPIN COTTER 2.69"

3/M16x1-1/4 COTTER PIN 5/8NCx4 GRS BOLT

PIN

1/2NCx3/4 GR5 BOLT
1/2 LOCK WASHER
1/2 FLAT WASHER

|

|
FLANGETTE |
BEARING |
l

CL7B78D

5/16NCx1
5/8NCx2x3-1/4 U-BOLT GRS BOLT

5/16 LOCK
WASHER 5/16NC NUT

17



ROUND BAR BASKET

SPRING GUIDE
MOUNTING BRACKET

SPRING CAP
FLAT CLAMP SPRING
1/2NFx2 5/8NC NUT
GR5 BOLT // PIVOT

ADJUSTMENT
sty > S
1/2NF NUT

1/2 EXTERNAL

LOCK WASHER

7M16NCx2x3 U-BOLT

‘ 5/8x1-7/8" PIN

HAIRPIN COTTER 2.69"
% 3 Hex Bolr
J:(' ’.!

/ BASKET CARRIER
JANCx1-3/4 BOLT 4./
7H6NC NUT S/4NCx1-3/4 GRS &

it ) -~
3/4 INTERNAL LOCK w)
N WASHER -

OFFSET FLAT / /
/ ;5/:',.!

SPRING CAP o0 PN
/ C'E"
5/8 FLAT WASV 5
2
BASKET ARM
PIN

3/16x1-1/4 COTTER PIN

7/16 LOCK WASHER ;.

&

5/16NCx1 GR5 BOLT

FLANGETTE
/ 5/16 LOCK WASHER
; / 5/16NC NUT

7/18NCx1-1/4
GRS BOLT

Cl77831

BEARING



LEVELING BOARD

NOTE: See Operator's Manual for working
heights and recommended starting positions.

1/2NC NUT

1/2 LOCK WASHER
\ / LEVELER

1/2NCx1-1/2 GRS BOLT LEAF SPRING CLIP

LEAF SPRING ASSEMBLY LONG LEAF

: 1/2NC NUT
1/2 LOCK WASHER

LEAF SPRING
SHORT LEAF

Cl-77882

WING SiDE FRAME

1/2NC x2-1/2 GR5 BOLT



6 ROW 30 PLACEMENTS

STANDARD EQUIPMENT
SPIKE HARROW
» i
) a9 El & ] L3
= e
i ¢ | @ el
1E3 o 1154 4 Fo © |
[ j
{e <+ | é o g 1| 9 )
11 ] 3 ‘

74" HARRQW SECTION

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

FRONT BED SHANK ASSEMBLIES
NOTE: Use Catagory 2 Quick Hitch only.

30

30

74" HARROW SECTION

Cl-7a7g7

laf

A

]

Erirsd hE

20

e [

REAR BAR

/

Cl-7a7678



6 ROW 30 SBF REAR ATTACHMENT ARRANGEMENTS

" NOTE: Optional attachments shown below are

shown from the rear bar back.

NOTE: Locate and mount basket arms ap-

proximately as shown. The basket arms must
be mounted out as far as possible on the bas-

ket carrlers.

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FLAT BAR BASKET

/

q‘ 80" BASKET

/REAR BAR
o e
[EY ~H tal s
J | ”
i 80" BASKET ] 60" BASKET

REAR BAR
/

e 2-1/2" SPACING BETWEEN BOLT HEADS

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
ROUND BAR BASKET

N{mz SFT; BASI}(ET

I

; i
SF?' BASiK ET

} T
: SFT! BAS?I(ET rmmm:m%g

]

REAR BAR

/

.L- ----- 2-1/2" SPACING BETWEEN BOLT HEADS

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
LEVELING BOARDS

3 g

.
+
g

I
i

u

|

I

______ .

7-1/2FT LEVELING BOARD

21

7-12FT LEVELING BOARD

CL-78767A



8 ROW 30 PLACEMENTS

STANDARD EQUIPMENT
SPIKE HARROW
J— - » Fy B .
=ﬂ i} ﬁ:
| 1
[& Eo & o [ ) Ev 3| ™ = o o}
[ & % [ (¢ § ¥ ) & ) 1 3 ¥ ) # 1 H
gl QI il . |7 M
| SR },_,___.._WMW,W_ Le.! LA ,I S L '||_5 _E‘; i
2 s 2 E
{¢ & E [ ¥ Es“ """"" 1] K] [ X ) ¥ & B} [+ ) Ef [ & 0 E % 5]
B o%’““&“‘”w? ““““ ‘4[“““3”“ """ () E:o’dﬁ!i 3 | i % s 5 | [l o
58" HARROW SECTION 82" HARROW SECTION 5'8" HARROW SECTION

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FRONT BED SHANK ASSEMBLIES

NOTE: Use Catagory 2 Quick Hitch only.

CLT78788

L J | §7ARBAR
— SN =
= &
i il
1 L |

CL-I87688

22



8 ROW 30 SBF REAR ATTACHMENT ARRANGEMENTS

NOTE: Optional attachments shown beloware  NOTE: Locate and mount basket arms ap-

shown from the rear bar back. proximately as shown. The basket arms must
be mounted out as far as posslbie on the bas-
ket carrlers.

REAR BAR
| |

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FLAT BAR BASKET

I
T C T 1T T i
—. - I O g o r
j:“ ‘y: _’4 / M ")
4 60" BASKET 2 60" BASKET M W 40" BasKeTH 60" BASKET I
2.1/2" SPACING BETWEEN BOLT HEADS o] fooeree \
30" BASKET
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
ROUND BAR BASKET
) /HEAH BAR

H

o B

|
[eshirsrr

; =
%m SFT BASKET .ﬁﬁsz SFT BASKET B 4FT BASKET ] 5FT BASKET _-=}l
I 1 i A
2-1/2" SPACING BETWEEN BOLT HEADS

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
LEVELING BOARDS

/REAR BAR

E 138 d ||} I[j

i ...... H - 3 -
| U ] I~ | I I
5FT 9IN LEVELING BOARD 8FT LEVELING BOARD S5FTOIN LEVELING BOARD

Ci- 787684

23



10 ROW 30 PLACEMENTS

STANDARD EQUIPMENT
SPIKE HARROW
g L
1 = == k
{ .,
H
w [3 ES L) ) O 0 3 1 3 ¥ 7]
: & ]3 ' = =
[ o L) i ¥ TR v I ¥ £ A 2 ¥ £3 ]
" g ij I o ) § e
I L .. L,,E.w ...... % l——%&wm .I ........ . Taj T . i i L g T
? H ? E =4 % = 2
® ¥ 4 E ¥ [EIITTW 3 ] [ = ﬂ_‘— """""""""" )“E&s& """" #]
Jﬁ f - L) * Eﬁg E3 * k 1R _Ljh ﬁ 1
82" HARROW SECTION 82" HAHROW SECTION 82" HARROW SECTION
CL-78769

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FRONT BED SHANK ASSEMBLIES

NOTE: Use Catagory 2 Quick Hitch oniy.

i
|
i REAR BAR
! I"’ g . E
==} ] ﬁ =] =
| ] E
CLIB7E0A

24



10 ROW 30 SBF REAR ATTACHMENT ARRANGEMENTS

NOTE: Optional attachments shown beloware  NOTE: Locate and mount basket arms ap-

shown from the rear bar back. proximately as shown. The basket arms must
be mounied out as far as possibie on the bas-
ket carriers.

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FLAT BAR BASKET

30" BASKETY /REAR BAR
r
-\ \ﬁ
i i :
i :
4 80" BASKEY } z 60" BASKET . 60" BASKET  }d e QQ" ”BAS.KET
2-1/2" SPACING BETWEEN BOLT HEADS --—of- N\ 10 BASKET
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
ROUND BAR BASKET
/REAR BAR 1
| B .!—‘“ﬂl'l"“““'—_ ¥ i A )
BRI R RIER
i _ i ; |
e TR
aFT BASKET I 477 BASKET i K= "5FT BASKET 1 4T BASKET]IK
3FT BASKET

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
LEVELING BOARDS

-

/ REAR BAR
rﬁ

|
! i } F
| | t

8FT LEVELING BOARD 8FT LEVELING BOARD 8FT LEVELING BOARD

N
g i o A

[

Ci- 787688

25



6 ROW 40 RIGID PLACEMENTS

STANDARD EQUIPMENT
SPIKE HARROW

6'6" HARROW SECTION 6’6" HARROW SECTION 6'6" HARROW SECTION

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FRONT BED SHANK ASSEMBLIES

NOTE: 4 center shanks must be placed as A
shown to clear 3PT hitch components.

NOTE: Use Catagory 2 Quick Hitch only.

""" 40—““—-"!"‘“’ ---- 40"..%..._».}.«__ 40" — 40— o 40«_”“_»_1
|
| ]
1 |

REAR BAR

]
i

=

|

A

Cl-78782A

26



6 ROW 40 SBF REAR ATTACHMENT ARRANGEMENTS

NOTE: Optional attachments shown below are

NOTE: Locate and mount basket arms ap-
shown from the rear bar back.

proximately as shown. The basket arms must

be mounted out as far as possible on the bas-
ket carriers.

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FLAT BAR BASKET

/REAR BAR ’ A
= |
:

I In

HE e R

S W S | 000 N N | S W

1 i ] i I ] i i
40" BASKET 40" BASKET || 30" BASKET 60" BASKET 40" BASKEY 40" BASKETY

2-1/2" SPACING BETWEEN —— o et

BOLT HEADS OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
ROUND BAR BASKET
REAR BAR
I i E
z:[; 3 i. W _____ w_id i
! P -
T - A B S ; ) ;
g r 7 { r
& ;4 | i

3FT BASKET  3FT BASKET LEFT BASKET 3FT BASKET  3FT BASKET

2-1/2" SPACING BETWEEN ——»=
BOLT HEADS

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
LEVELING BOARDS

/ REAR BAR

M
| ]

1,

—d
W
i

|

IR R
ri: B | I L |L

6FT 6IN LEVELING BOARD  6FT 8IN LEVELING BOARD

6FT 6IN LEVELING BOARD

Chyuveee

27



6 ROW 40 PLACEMENTS

STANDARD EQUIPMENT
SPIKE HARROW

B 1 T i b Prh 1 R [TL.
] =1 ﬁ __ ,,H (= D
I 5 & ¥ ¥ ! ] HE E, (= & (3 % =l [ j 0 ) £y 1 ) 3]
W
IE S 1) & . & i k4 1 [3 [ # 8] 3 CE ] & ) % -—7]
T - ! Lo | 7 | R - ~ Erdh
i 3t 3 3 4 H O ] ) o § [~51 3 o: 7 o 5 33
3 E B 3 £
i oi L3 i) ) ] L [ b? ) £ & [ 3] I L] 3 3 3 ) (1]
6'6" HARROW SECTION 6'6" HARROW SECTION 6'6" HARROW SECTION

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT Ch78784
FRONT BED SHANK ASSEMBLIES

NOTE: 4 center shanks must be placed as
shown to clear 3PT hitch components.

NOTE: Use Catagory 2 Quick Hitch only.

’V““ 40" T— 43"~——-‘*34“me 43*'Tw 40*'*-—1{

L. ) REAR BAR
?l L=

arvarcar b

L EXE
Tt

"

L

¥

W

CR7B784A

28



6 ROW 40 SBF REAR ATTACHMENT ARRANGEMENTS

NOTE: Optional attachments shown beloware  NOTE: Locate and mount basket arms ap-
shown from the rear bar back. proximately as shown. The basket arms must

he mounted out as far as possibie on the bas-
ket carriers.

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

FLAT BAR BASKET
) ///REARBAR
R %’u I ‘ T
| Bl ; B _
mlimmus; H I
[ 4 g & s
1 i i b b %

40" BASKET 40"8ASKET-§3U'BASKET 60" BASKET 40" BASKET 40" BASKEY

2-1/2" SPACING BE- ] ot
TWEEN BOLT HEADS

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
ROUND BAR BASKET

e E

|
| LI

\ |

sl

.

1 3 7 ( 7
k L ik L fl '
3FT BASKET  3FT BASKET 5FT BASKET  3FT BASKET 3FT BASKET
2.1/2" SPACING BETWEEN——— ! bt
BOLT HEADS

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
LEVELING BOARDS

REARBAR
/ |

s‘ 4 =

| |

== il
LB IR me\fﬁ: N 1]

6FT 8IN LEVELING BOARD 6FT 6IN LEVELING BOARD 6FT 6IN LEVELING BOARD

Ch7avadl

29



8 ROW 40 PLACEMENTS

STANDARD EQUIPMENT
SPIKE HARROW

6'6" HARROW SECTION  6'6" HARROW SECTION

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FRONT BED SHANK ASSEMBLIES

NOTE: 4 center shanks must be placed as
shown {o clear 3PT hitch components.

NOTE: Use Catagory 2 Quick Hitch oniy.

6'6" HARROW SECTION

§'6" HARROW SECTION

GI-78785

30

Ci-787854



8 ROW 40 SBF REAR ATTACHMENT ARRANGEMENTS

NOTE: Optional attachments shown beloware  NOTE: Locate and mount basket arms ap-

shown from the rear bar back, proximately as shown. The basket arms must
be mounted out as far as possibie on the bas-
ket carriers.
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FLAT BAR BASKET
40" BASKET, 40" BASKET REAR BAR 40" BASKET
\ T .] \ 1".E [;} FH / -1_1
H 1 F _! X r ) 1 1 X 1_{ jg 1| ) S— T.T{i F _r ‘ | ——
] Igt i\E"i”i ZEI i ri\f E_ H gl T i/l Ig
= s i 5 |5 e | | | 5
"0 L1 T " W O | 0 T " T
SO A | L I L 1 I i b NSRS SUVURORN VS i FUUURNS NVUOVON NNV OV b O 2 i NN SO
40" BASKET 60" BASKET 680" BASKET 40" BASKET
— e bw—— 2-1/2" SPACING BETWEEN

BOLY HEADS

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
ROUND BAR BASKET

/REAR oA /SFT BASKET /3FT E:;ASKET
i

3FT BASK ET\

s

d T
i ] | 1§t i |
NN S T M WO OO S N OO VOO OO T | SO NS OO A D 000 O VOO SO
O O N SO T N A N NN SN G O R S O AU O O 0 v I S\
3FT BASKET L 4FT BASKET 4FT BASKET 3FT BASKET
e L-k— 2-1/2" SPACING BETWEEN
BOLT HEADS

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
LEVELING BOARDS

REAR BAR

/

r“‘d%]—-ﬂwm “-J H :%{ ] { ::;::ﬂ:::::f_ Li"‘"“‘"’"ﬂ

o ey T T - E !

6FT 6IN LEVELING BFT 6IN LEVELING 6FT 6IN LEVELING 6FT BIN LEVELING
BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD

Ci-7e7858

31



10 ROW 40 PLACEMENTS

STANDARD EQUIPMENT
SPIKE HARROW
T~ 4 "Et::;:::;“:,:fﬁjﬁﬁ 1) 1 — e
_f H J
g Ry 5 e A o o —.ﬁ- 5 o pammn oo ot s SR oo e § e o e ey
B St Jatd 3 } ¥ L3 8 & tgv—_ﬂ] I; (3 ¥ 12 L) ¥ = L3 I3 L3 3 L3 \ &% o Y3 = T .3 T 2 L3 I:-_-”j
R { I e St ' WW..,_A”"'rm:wWE{ ==
9 HARROW SECTION 7'4" HARROW SECTION
74" HARROW SECTION g HARROW SECTION
Clrara
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FRONT BED SHANK ASSEMBLIES |
NOTE: 4 center shanks must be placed as
shown to clear 3PT hitch components.
NOTE: Use Catagory 3 Quick Hltch oniy.
40"
t
REAR BAR
k.| 2] {:g ﬁi’ = i /
= == E i f p—
2 l 3

Cl-7a7818

32



10 ROW 40 SBF REAR ATTACHMENT ARRANGEMENTS

NOTE: Optional attachmenis shown beloware  NOTE: Locate and mount basket arms ap-

shown from the rear bar back. proximately as shown. The basket arms must
be mounted out as far as possibie on the bas-
ket carriers.

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

40" BASKET 60" BASKET FLAT BAR BASKET
\ 30" TSKET \ HEQR BAR
T ‘' ' ]
T 1 \Ir’ JEY} Tl E [ ir%éEU[ E%JTJ—E { T 1
‘?iiil _Tf_‘f; f_ri_lt___/j r,lliif ] | 1' ¥ IIli

i H 1 | ¥

S N R 1

P O

\ o\ \ 7
2-1/2" SPACING BETWEEN —~ibw—- 60" BASKET 40" BASKET
BOLT HEADS ., 40" BASKET 30" BASKET
40" BASKET 60" BASKET

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

ROUND BAR BASKET
5FT BASKET REAR BAR
SFT\BASKET /
J'}- 1' ———. -1"1 I e e “"
r\ ‘§ \ ‘E’ ..... ﬁrg‘_’ .......... ...” T E ” n %F i
AU Y U 0 3 U SO OO SO § OO % | AU SO I . {5 TS SR | N N I | l‘l N
O N O OO | N A A 1 3] Tt N I {1 G O O I
,Iltliltrlfliniilir A T T T )| e
A e e s e S A ! I S frrpeepe et T o A T |
2-1/2* SPAGING BETWEEN v—~—-!--——~w\ \SFT BASKET \SFT BASKET
BOLT HEADS 4FT BASKET 4FT BASKET 5FT BASKET
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
LEVELING BOARDS
/REAH BAR
{' Wl ; '} ‘f; {‘{‘ﬁ;w‘_...ﬂ_ i_ \\\\\ _J{-I}I
I ; it |
1 [
il 5/ 1 \ { i i |
9FT LEVELING BOARD  9FF LEVELING BOARD
7FT 4N LEVELING BOARD 7FT 4IN LEVELING BOARD

CrL787818

33



SAFETY

1/4NCx3/4 BOLT\

SMV MOUNTING

BRACKET\

V EMBLEM

NYLON TIE WRAP

Ch77843

The bracket provided is designed to mount to
numerous frame sizes and can be orientated in
numerous positions to avoid interference with
implement components.

The SMYVY emblem is to be secured as near to the
rear and centered, or as near to the ieft of center
of the implement as practical.

The emblem is to be 2 10 6 feet above the ground,
measured from the lower edge of the emblem.

The uvse of flashing warning lights and turn sig-
nals is recommended when pulling this implement
on public roads.

Keep safety decals clean. Replace any safety de-
cals that are damaged, destroyed, missing, painted
over or can no longer be read. Replacement safety
decals are available through your dealer.

34






